[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2009-11. [R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price : Re. 0.80 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 193]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, JUNE 29, 2011 Aani 14, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2042

## Part II—Section 1

Notifications or orders of specific character or of particular interest to the public issued by Secretariat Departments.

### NOTIFICATION BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT.

### LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT

AMENDMENT TO NOTIFICATIONS BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT

DELETION OF "TAMIL NADU STATE SPORTS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED" AND "TAMIL NADU SPIRIT CORPORATION LIMITED" OF PUBLIC UNDERTAKINGS SPECIFIED IN APPENDIX-E OF TAMIL NADU LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY RULES.

[Letter No. 7573/2011-1, Legislative Assembly Secretariat (B.III), 29th June 2011.]

#### No. II(1)/LAS/12(n-1)/2011.

"Under Rule 211(1) of the Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly Rules, it is hereby notified that the name of "Tamil Nadu State Sports Development Corporation Limited" and "Tamil Nadu Spirit Corporation Limited" be deleted from the list of "Other Public Undertakings" specified in Appendix-E of the said Rules. Consequently the following amendment is also issued:—

Amendment

In Appendix-E of the Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly Rules, under the heading "Other Public Undertakings", the "Tamil Nadu State Sports Development Corporation Limited" occurring against Serial Number 42 and "Tamil Nadu Spirit Corporation Limited" Occuring against Serial No 53 shall be deleted".

# INCLUSION OF "ARASU CABLE T.V. CORPORATION LIMITED" OF PUBLIC UNDERTAKINGS SPECIFIED IN APPENDIX-E OF TAMIL NADU LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY RULES.

[Letter No. 7573/2011-2, Legislative Assembly Secretariat (B.III), 29th June 2011.]

#### No. II(1)/LAS/12(n-2)/2011.

Under Rule 211(1) of the Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly Rules, it is hereby notified that the "Arasu Cable T.V. Corporation Limited" may be added to the list of "Other Companies" specified in Appendix-E of the said Rules, the working of which shall be examined by the Committee on Public Undertakings of the Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly.

Consequently the following amendments is issued:-

DTP-II-1 Ex. (193)

#### Amendment

In Appendix-E of the Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly Rules, under the heading "Other Companies", the "Arasu Cable T.V. Corporation Limited" shall be added as Serial No. 2.

#### CHANGE IN THE NAME OF "TAMIL NADU ELECTRICITY BOARD, CHENNAI" AS "TAMIL NADU ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED". UNDER THE HEADING "STATUTORY CORPORATIONS" OF PUBLIC UNDERTAKINGS SPECIFIED IN APPENDIX-E OF TAMIL NADU LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY RULES.

[Letter No. 7573/2011-3, Legislative Assembly Secretariat (B.III), 29th June 2011.]

#### No. II(1)/LAS/12(n-3)/2011.

Under Rule 211(1) of the Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly Rules, it is hereby notified that change in the name of the "Tamil Nadu Electricity Board, Chennai" as "Tamil Nadu Electricity Board Limited" under the heading "Statutory Corporations" specified in Appendix-E of the said Rules.

Consequently the following amendment is issued:-

#### Amendment

In Appendix-E of the Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly Rules, under the heading "Statutory Corporations", Serial No.1 "The Tamil Nadu Electricity Board, Chennai" shall be substituted as "Tamil Nadu Electricity Board Limited".

Secretariat, Chennai-600 009, Dated : 29th June 2011.

A.M.P. JAMALUDEEN, Secretary.

2